



\$~37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CM(M) 2493/2025 & CM APPL. 81556/2025**
ANKITA PRIYADARSHINIPetitioner

Through: Mr. Aayush Agarwala and Ms. Mukti
Heliwal, Advocates.

versus

ARPN SAXENARespondent
Through: Mr. Gitesh Aneja and Mr. Lakshay
Kumar, Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

% **29.04.2026**

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.
2. Learned Counsel for the petitioner seeks some time to file a rejoinder.
3. Let the same be filed before the next date of hearing with an advance copy to the opposite side.
4. List on 09th October, 2026.
5. Learned Counsel for the respondent submits that in view of the stay granted by this Court, the learned Trial Court has not been proceeding with the matter, and that an application filed by the respondent for preservation of CDRs and LDRs, which is of an urgent nature, is still pending consideration.
6. Keeping in view the submissions made by the learned Counsel for respondent, the learned Trial Court shall be at liberty to proceed with and dispose of the aforesaid application, in accordance with law. However, other proceedings before the Trial Court till next date are stayed.



7. Learned Counsel for the petitioner submits that a copy of the said application has not been supplied to him. He is at liberty to make an appropriate request before the learned Trial Court in this regard.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

APRIL 29, 2026/nd/tp