



\$~63

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CM(M) 2493/2025

ANKITA PRIYADARSHINI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Aayush Agarwala and Ms. Mukti
Heliwal, Advs.

versus

ARPN SAXENA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Lakshay Kumar and Mr. Gitesh
Aneja, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

% **23.07.2026**

CM APPL. 46455/2026 (Direction)

1. The present application under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, has been filed on behalf of the petitioner seeking following reliefs:

“a. Allow the present application and preserve the CDR and LDR of the Respondent, his father, his mother and Mr. Jigar Vyas as well, for a period from 01.06.2024 to 30.08.2024; and

b. In the alternative, direct the Ld. Trial Court to permit the Petitioner to present an Application for preservation of CDR and LDR of Respondent, his father, his mother and Mr. Jigar Vyas, for a period from 01.06.2024 to 30.08.2024; and

c. Provide the contact details of Mr. Jigar Vyas; and

d. Pass such other and further orders as deemed fit and proper in the interests of justice.”

2. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner wishes to press only the prayer (b) of the application, submitting that *vide* order dated



29.04.2026, this Court directed the learned Trial Court to decide the respondent's application for preservation of CDRs and LDRs, and prays that the same direction be passed in the present application.

3. The Court is of the view that both parties appear to be engaged merely in successively filing applications seeking directions to the learned Trial Court, rather than pursuing adjudication of the present petition.

4. The Court notes that the parties are effectively preventing the petition from reaching a decision.

5. The Court is, therefore, of the view that the matter should be preponed and decided upon at the earliest.

6. List on 10.09.2026.

7. The date already fixed, i.e., 09.10.2026 stands cancelled.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

JULY 23, 2026/ar/os